Nil) to Saudi shareholders. The income tax liability of the foreign shareholders
will be deducted from their share of current and future dividend.

As explained in note 3, the Bank has changed its accounting policy for Zakat
and income tax and accordingly Zakat and income tax for current and prior
year has been charged to consolidated statement of changes in shareholders'
equity. Zakat and income tax liabilities for the local and foreign shareholders'
are as follow:

a) Saudi shareholders:

Zakat attributable to Saudi Shareholders for the year is estimated to be SAR
27 million (2016: SAR 25 million), which will be adjusted against their share
of current and future dividends.

b) Non-Saudi shareholders:

Income tax payable on the current year’s share of income of foreign
shareholders is estimated to be SAR 102 million (2016: SAR 95 million),
which will be adjusted against their share of current and future dividends.

The change in the accounting policy for Zakat and income tax, as explained
above, has the following impacts on the line items of consolidated statements
of financial position and changes in shareholders´ equity:

As reported
January 1,

2016
Restatement

Amounts as
restated January 1,

2016
Other assets 901,154 (80,446) 820,708

Other liabilities 1,542,348 159,341 1,701,689

Total retained earnings 255,528 (80,446) 175,082

Proposed dividends 297,199 (159,341) 137,858

Total shareholders’ equity 12,027,194 (239,787) 11,787,407

As reported
December 31,

2016
Restatement

Amounts as
restated December

31, 2016
Other assets 846,658 (80,446) 766,212

Other liabilities 1,320,488 119,623 1,440,111

Total retained earnings 1,054,072 (200,069) 854,003

Total shareholders’ equity 12,862,794 (200,069) 12,662,725

The above change in accounting policy did not have any impact on
consolidated income statement, statements of comprehensive income and
cash flows for the year or year 2016.

c) Status of Zakat and Income Tax assessments

The Bank has filed its Zakat and income tax returns for the financial years
up-to and including the year 2016 with the General Authority of Zakat and
Tax (“GAZT”). The Bank has received Zakat and income tax assessments for
the years 2005 to 2013 raising net additional demands aggregating to SAR
282.1 million. This additional exposure is mainly relates to Zakat arising on